
1999 NEINEA Specialty Results 
 

June 1999 
Judge Kathleen Davenport 

Puppy Dogs 6 - 9 months 
1. Windy City’s Absolute Power (Susan H. Kaplan) 
2. Normark’s Topp Goal (Diane & Robert Coleman) 
3. Windy City’s Thief of Hearts (Linda Hays & Susan H. Kaplan) 
4. Windy City’s Never Cry Wolf (Susan H. Kaplan) 
 

Puppy Dogs 9 - 12 months 
1. Rustek’s-Ostrarn He’s A Blast (Kathryn J. & Gregory P. Wyrostek) 
 

Puppy Dogs 12 - 18 months 
1. ThomThom’s Fantasy Kingdom (Chris & Gayle Thomas) 
2. Ostrarn’s Hard Charger (Ken & Pam Menzel & Susan & Alan Nash) 
3. Ruskar’s Back Talker (Russell & Karen Weir) 
4. Wegian’s Run Silent Run Deep (Catherine Jaques) 
 

Puppy Bitches 6 - 9 months 
1. Windy City’s Picture Perfect (Susan H. Kaplan) 
 

Puppy Bitches 9 - 12 months 
1. Rustek’s-Ostrarn Dynamo (Ken & Cheri Wyrostek) 
2. I’Ken’s Fromar Fire-N-Ice (Ken Poindexter & Caren Martino) 
 

Puppy Bitches 12 - 18 months 
1. Ostrarn’s Pole Position (Janis & David Swanson) 
2. Wegian-Fromar Up Periscope (Caren Martino & C. Jaques) 
3. Vikrest Joyful Noise (Carol & John Reske) 
4. ThomThom’s Fantasy Dream (Chris & Gayle Thomas) 
 

Best Puppy in Sweeps:   Ostrarn's Pole Position  
Best of Opposite Puppy Sweeps:  Rustek's-Ostrarn He's A Blast  

 

June 1999 
Judge Kathleen Davenport 

Veteran Dogs 7 - 9 years 
1. Ch Vikrest Notorious Trouble (Jeff & Brandon Hipwell) 
2. Ch Charilor Touch of Grey (Joe & Julie Kopala & Lori Machacek) 
3. Ch Charilor Kodiak Kingmik (Sandy Schuttenhelm & Lori & Bob Machacek) 
 

Veteran Dogs 11 years and older 
1. Ch ThomThom’s Gonna Fly Now, CD (Mal Sledden) 
 

Veteran Bitches 7 - 9 years: 
1. Ch Travelas’ Ericka CDX NA (Richard & Roberta Oxley) 
 

Veteran Bitches 9 - 11 years 
1. Ch Elvemel’s Brittany (David & Cynthia Bundy & Margaret K. Mott & Sally P. Simmonds) 
2. Ch Charilor Kimeg Sweet Lucinda (Bob & Lori Machacek & C. Chamberlin) 
3. Ch Vikrest Julie’s Heart of Fire (Joe & Julie Kopala) 

 

Best Veteran Dog Sweeps:   Ch ThomThom’s Gonna Fly Now CD 
Best Veteran Bitch Sweeps:  Ch Elvemel’s Brittany 



June 1999 
Judge Gloria Reese 
Puppy Dogs 6 - 9 months 

1. Windy City’s Thief of Hearts (Linda Hays & Susan H. Kaplan) 
2. Windy City’s Absolute Power (Susan H. Kaplan) 
3. Normark’s Topp Goal (Diane & Robert Coleman) 
4. Windy City’s Never Cry Wolf (Susan H. Kaplan) 

 

Puppy Dogs 9 - 12 months 
1. Rustek’s-Ostrarn He’s A Blast (Kathryn J. & Gregory P. Wyrostek) 

 

Puppy Dogs 12 - 18 months 
1. ThomThom’s Fantasy Kingdom (Chris & Gayle Thomas) 
2. Ostrarn’s Hard Charger (Ken & Pam Menzel & Susan & Alan Nash) 

 

Novice Dog 
1. Vin-Melca’s Landmark (Michael Dorfman) 

 

Bred By Exhibitor Dogs 
1. ThomThom’s Joker Junior (Chris & Gayle Thomas) –– WD 
2. Arctic Nite Wind Jammer (Roberta & Richard Oxley) 
3. Ruskar’s Back Talker (Russell & Karen Weir) 
4. Charilor Bjorn To Be Wild (Bob & Lori Machacek) 

 

Open Dogs 
1. ThomThom’s Varg (Jeff, Lori, & Dave Weishoff) –– RWD  
2. Seafarer’s Jyrki Av Dinor Rebecca & Scott Thompson) 
3. Jo-Cala’s Top Grade of Norwest (Steve & Patti Westpfahl) 
4. Windy City’s Lethal Weapon (Susan H. Kaplan) 

 

Winners Dog:  Thom Thom's Joker Junior  
Reserve WD:   Thom Thom's Varg  

 

 

Veteran Dogs 
1.  Ch Charilor Kodiak Kingmik (Sandy Schuttenhelm & Lori & Bob Machacek) 
2.  Ch ThomThom’s Gonna Fly Now, CD (Mal Sledden) 
3.  Ch Charilor Touch of Grey (Joe & Julie Kopala & Lori Machacek) 
4.  Ch Vikrest Notorious Trouble (Jeff & Brandon Hipwell) 

 

Ch Thom Thom’s Gonna Fly Now CD  

 

 

Puppy Bitches 6 - 9 months 
1. Windy City’s Picture Perfect (Susan H. Kaplan) 

 

Puppy Bitches 9 - 12 months 
1. I’Ken’s Fromar Fire-N-Ice (Ken Poindexter & Caren Martino) –– WB 
2. Rustek’s-Ostrarn Dynamo (Ken & Cheri Wyrostek) 

 

Puppy Bitches 12 – 18 months 
1. ThomThom’s Fantasy Dream (Chris & Gayle Thomas) 
2. Vikrest Joyful Noise (Carol & John Reske) 
3. Vikrest Toni B’Loni Elg Chase (Cathy & Dan Chausow) 
4. Royal Crown’s April Showers (Claudia J. Zajicek Holst & Daniel E. Holst) 

 

Bred By Exhibitor Bitches 
1. MSLF Kissed By A Rose (Cynthia A., David M., & Melania R. Bundy) –– RWB  



2. ThomThom’s Ping-Pong (Chris & Gayle Thomas) 
 

Open Bitches 
1. Wegian-Fromar Up Periscope (Caren Martino & C. Jaques) 
2. Ostrarn’s Pole Position (Janis & David Swanson) 
3. Vikrest Legacy’s Trouble Free (Diane & Robert Coleman) 
4. Pebblebrook’s Heiress (Pat & Fred Philipp)  

 

Winners Bitch:  I’Ken’s Fromar Fire-N-Ice  
Reserve WB:     MSLF Kissed by a Rose  
 

 

Veteran Bitches 
1.  Ch Elvemel’s Brittany (David M. & Cynthia A. Bundy & Margaret K. Mott & Sally P. Simmonds) 
2.  Ch Vikrest Julie’s Heart of Fire (Joe & Julie Kopala) 
3.  Ch Travela’s Ericka CDX NA (Richard & Roberta Oxley) 

 

Best Veteran Bitch:  Ch Elvemel’s Brittany  
 

 

 
Ch Elvemel’s Brittany 

 
Best of Breed 

 

Ch Elvemel’s Brittany 

Ch Fromar’s Nitro (D) 

Ch Vikrest Trouble from Texas (D) 

Ch Windy City's Wait Until Dark (B) 

Ch Vin-Melca's Midnight Sun Kyra (B) 

Ch Charilor Kodiak Kingmik (D)  



 
Thom Thom's Joker Junior enjoying the moment. 

 

Junior Showmanship 
Judge Gloria Reese 

Open Junior 
1. Melanie Cotter (Ch Fromar's Nitro) 

 

Open Senior 
1. Jennifer Nee (Ch Windy City's Strike Force)  

 

Best Junior Handler: Jennifer Nee 
 

 

Brood Bitch 
1st Ch Ostrarn's Charlotte Speedway (Sue & Alan Nash) 

Stud Dog 
1st  Ch Charilor Kodiak Kingmik (Sandy Schuttenhelm & Lori & Bob Machacek) 

 

June 1999 
Judge Charles Bradshaw 

Utility B 
188.5/1 Ch Longships Icebreaker UD OA NAJ (Kari Olson)  

Utility A 
192.5/1 Ch Nynorsk Law N Order (Harry Beggs) – new UD 

Open B  
195/1/HIT Ch Longships Icebreaker UD OA NAJ (Kari Olson)  
194.5/2/HC Ch Nynorsk Law N Order (Harry Beggs)  
185/3 Ch Vikiro's Bright Flame UD AX OAJ (Kari Olson) 

Open A  
178/1 Ch Charilor's Sweet Magic (Marge Kabala & Lori Machacek) – new CDX 

Novice B 
188/1 Ch Vikrest Make a Little Noise (Pat Viken & Leslie Forrest) 

 

High In Trial:      Ch Longships Icebreaker UD OA NAJ  
High Combined:  Ch Nynorski Law N Order CDX  


